©
GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU
2011

[Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2009-11.

Pages.

[R. Dis. No. 197/2009. [Price: Re. 0.80 Paise.



TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 35]

CHENNAI, WEDNESDAY, SEPTEMBER 14, 2011 Aavani 28, Thiruvalluvar Aandu–2042

Part III—Section 1(b)

Service Rules including Ad hoc Rules, Regulations, etc., issued by Secretariat Departments.

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

CONTENTS

FINANCE DEPARTMENT

Tamil Nadu Co-operative Service Adhoc rules for the posts of Joint Director of Co-operative Audit and Assistant Director of Co-operative Audit Department—Amended ... 56

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

FINANCE DEPARTMENT

Amendment to the Tamil Nadu Co-operative Service Adhoc Rules for the posts of Joint Director of Co-operative Audit and Assistant Director of Co-operative Audit Department

[G.O. Ms. No. 228, Finance (Co-operative Audit) 25th August 2011, Aavani 8 Thiruvalluvar Aandu-2042.]

No. SRO B-32/2011.—In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendment to the rules issued with the Finance Department's Notification No. SRO B-222/87, dated the 26th June 1987, published at pages 294-298 of Part III-Section-I(b) of the *Tamil Nadu Government Gazette*, dated the 22nd July 1987.

2. The amendment hereby made shall be deemed to have come into force on the 17th June 1981.

AMENDMENT

- (1) In the said Rules, in rule 6(b), in the Table for the expression, "the District Office Manual Test" occurring in b(iii) in column (3) of the Table, against the entry "(ii) Recruitment by Transfer" in column (2) relating to the post of "Assistant Director of Co-operative Audit" in column (1) threof, the following expression shall be substituted namely:—
 - "(iii) the Tamil Nadu Government Officer Manual Test"
 - (2) After the expression so substituted above, the following proviso shall be added namely:

"Provided that the members of composite Co-operative Department, absorbed permanently in the Co-operative Audit Department pursuant to the orders issued in the G.O. Ms. No. 26, Finance (Audit-II) Department, dated: 12th January 1989 need not pass the Account Test for Executive Officers for appointment to the post of Assistant Director of Co-operative Audit by way of recruitment by transfer".

K. SHANMUGAM, Principal Secretary to Government.